
KRH 
06/_____/17 
Item No. ______ C 

1 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

AN ORDINANCE 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THC, INC. IN THE 
INCREASED NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF $6,060,000.00 SUBJECT 
TO RECEIPT AND EXECUTION OF THE NEW FEDERAL AVIATION 
ADMINISTRATION GRANT FOR THE RESIDENTIAL ACOUSTICAL 
TREATMENT PROGRAM TO BE AWARDED IN 2017.  

* * * * * * 

WHEREAS, City Council authorized the submittal of a grant application to the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) and acceptance of the grant offer for up to $6,060,000.00 for the 
Residential Acoustical Treatment Program (RATP) which is managed by THC, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance will authorize the City Manager or her designee to amend the 
Professional Services Agreement with THC, Inc. in the increased amount not to exceed of 
$6,060,000.00 upon receipt and execution of the new FAA grant offer for the RATP to be 
awarded in 2017; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1.  The City Manager or her designee, or the Aviation Director, is hereby authorized 
to execute an amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with THC, Inc. for the 
management of the Residential Acoustical Treatment program, increasing the contract value by 
an amount up to $6,060,000.00 subject to the receipt and execution of the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) grant offer for the Residential Acoustical Treatment Program (RATP) 
grant to be awarded in 2017. 

SECTION 2.  Payment in the amount not to exceed $6,060,000.00 is authorized to be 
encumbered in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00170, 
Residential Acoustical Treatment Program and made payable to THC, Inc. for the design, 
construction, public relations, and legal components of the Residential Acoustical Treatment 
Program. 

SECTION 3.  Payments for services are contingent upon the availability of funds and the award 
and acceptance of the RATP 2017 grant.  

SECTION 4.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 



KRH 
06/_____/17 
Item No. ______ C 

2 

Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.  

SECTION 5.  This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight 
affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this day of June, 2017. 

M     A     Y     O     R 
 Ron Nirenberg  

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 


